Village of Napoleonville Minutes of Special Council Meeting July 21, 2023

The Village of Napoleonville held a Special Council Meeting on Friday, July 21, 2023, at the Administration Building Meeting Chamber. The session was called to order at 10:00 a.m. by Mayor Ron Animashaun, the Clerk being present.

Present: Mayor Ron Animashaun, Alderwoman Kia Converse, Alderwoman April Williams and Alderwoman Velma Jupiter. A quorum to conduct business was declared present by Mayor Animashaun.

Also present was Trina Animashaun; Lonny Cavalier, APSO; Sheriff Leland Falcon, APSO; Daphne Jupiter; David Mitchell, The Advocate and Daron Williams.

Executive Session

Alderwoman Converse motioned and Alderwoman Jupiter second, "THAT" the Board enter into executive session. The Board unanimously agreed and Mayor Animashaun declared the motion carried. The Board entered into a closed executive session at 10:01am.

Alderwoman Jupiter motioned and Alderwoman Converse second, "THAT" the Board return from executive session. The Board unanimously agreed and Mayor Animashaun declared the motion carried. The Board returned from the closed executive session at 10:13am. Based upon the executive session discussion, the Board unanimously agreed that the electronic traffic program would cease.

Alderwoman Converse motioned, Alderwoman Jupiter second "THAT" the Board open a public comment session before any agenda items are discussed. Upon a unanimous agreement by the Board Mayor Animashaun declared the motion carried.

Alderwoman Converse motioned and Alderwoman Williams second, "THAT" Ordinance 22:07, Section 16:05 Electronic Traffic Enforcement would be repealed by a resolution. The Board unanimously agreed and Mayor Animashaun declared the motion carried.

Alderwoman Jupiter motioned and Alderwoman Converse second, "THAT" the public comments session be closed. The Board unanimously agreed and Mayor Animashaun declared the motion carried.

Adjournment: Upon unanimous consent, the meeting was adjourned at 10:2/ a.m.	
Ron Animashaun, Mayor	Meshaun Arcenaux, Clerk